
DWR 1-660 (Revised 08/08/2024)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

APPROVAL OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File No.:  50885 2. Status Change Date:

3. Associated File No(s):       

4. Field Office:  03 - Stockton
GMD:         
Structures File No.:       
Filing/Priority Date:  10/11/2022

5a.  Applicant     Owner     WUC Person ID 68586
 Address Change Add Seq#      

ABLARD FARMS INC
ATTN: DANIEL ABLARD
519 LAUREL ST
MINNEAPOLIS KS 67467

5b.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

DENNIS J AND JAMI R ABLARD TRUST 
2136 N 90TH RD 
DELPHOS KS 67436

5c.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

5d.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

6.  Change No.:                  PD     PU     UMW
Base Acres:          Year:          Min Reasonable Q:       
Previous UMW:                          
MDS Gauge:          Active Admin?  
Completion  Date: 12/31/2025    Perfection  Date: 12/31/2029   

7.  Use of Water
      Groundwater       Surface Water
   UMW: IRR-Irrigation       
   UMW:                  
   UMW:                  

8.  Action Trail             

9.  Special Conditions      

10.  5YR Allocation Type:            Start Year:           5YR Quantity:         Base Acres:      
Comment:       

11.  Sand & Gravel        Proj ID:             Active       Dredge       IND Evap       Jr Evap       Other Diversion       Rpt on Sr

12.  Waiver    Rule ID:         New   Date Requested:         
Applies:           Rule No.:      
Rule Type:       
Rule SubType:        

Justification:       

Processed
CCB
9/12/2024

Comments
     

Reviewed
KAK
9/19/2024

Entered

9/20/2024

29842

9/24/2024
KAnderson



13. County: OT - OTTAWA   Basin: Solomon River   Stream:       File No. 50885
Structures File No:      Aquifer Code: 110/330  Recent / Dakota aquifer system (unconfined) Special Use Area:             

14.  Points of Diversion, Rates & Quantities
Oty  AF Rate  gpm Storage Qty  AF Storage Rate

PDIV Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Auth Add Auth Add Auth Add Auth/Add Overlaps

MOD 89835 SE SE NW 22 9S 4W 2 2846 2889 GEOCENTER 208 208 800 800                        

ENT      SE SE NW 22 9S 4W     2696 2739 BATT 1 OF 4                                            

ENT      SE SE NW 22 9S 4W     2996 2739 BATT 2 OF 4                                            

ENT      SE SE NW 22 9S 4W     2996 3039 BATT 3 OF 4                                            

ENT      SE SE NW 22 9S 4W     2696 3039 BATT 4 OF 4                                            

                                                                                           

15.  Limitations NEW   Type:             Quantity:        AF   Rate:        gpm   combined with file no(s):       
NEW   Type:             Quantity:        AF   Rate:        gpm   combined with file no(s):       

16.  Metering   Metering Required       Anti-Reverse Required       Seal Required     Compliance Date:  12/31/2025

17.  Place of Use
NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total

PUSE S T R ID
NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE

 Owner(s) Chg? Overlaps

                                                                                
MOD 70092 22 9S 4W 1                     40 40 40 40                                         160.00  5B      

                                                                                
                                                                                                            0.00            

                                                                                
                                                                                                            0.00            

                                                                                
                                                                                                            0.00            

                                            

                                            
18.  Point of Diversion and Place of Use Overlaps
*       
+      
#      
^      

**       
++      
##      
^^      

91248

91249`

91251

91250

BATT ID 2420



MEMORANDUM TO FILE
Division of Water Resources, Water Appropriation Program

Date:  September 12, 2024
From:  Colin Barclay, Environmental Scientist
Re:  New Application File No. 50,885 – Daniel Ablard, Ablard farms INC

Summary
Daniel Ablard filed the above referenced application to appropriate 208 acre-feet of groundwater, at a rate of 

800 gallons per minute. The proposed point of diversion would be a battery of four (4) wells located near the town of 
Delphos in Ottawa County, Kansas. The place of use is fully owned by the applicant, and they have signed the 
application form affirming legal access to the point of diversion. The proposed place of use is 160 acres of farm 
ground. 

Reasonable Rate and Quantity
Quantity of water requested is 208 acre-feet at a rate of 800 gallons per minute for a proposed place of use 

of 160 acres. Quantity requested appears to be reasonable as it is the maximum quantity of water allowed at 1.3 
acre-feet per acre in Ottawa County, Kansas as per K.A.R. 5-3-24. The rate requested appears to be reasonable as 
defined by K.A.R. 5-1-1(n).  

Source of Supply and Safe Yield
The source of supply for the proposed point of diversion appears to be the alluvial aquifer and the 

unconfined Dakota aquifer found underlying the alluvium. Per the requirements in K.A.R. 5-3-11, safe yield is 
determined by the extent of the unconfined aquifer within a two-mile circle radius of the point of diversion, which 
establishes the area of consideration. Evaluation of the area of consideration included the extent of the unconfined 
aquifer, which provided an area of consideration of 8,042 acres. With a potential annual recharge of 2.5 inches, and 
75% of recharge available for appropriation, safe yield was determined to be 1,256.64 acre-feet. Existing water rights 
have appropriated 270.8 acre-feet, providing a difference of 985.84 acre-feet available for appropriation, and the 
application requesting 208 acre-feet complies with safe yield. A Theis analysis has been performed to attempt to 
quantify any potential drawdown impacts on nearby wells and is discussed further in the recommendations section. 

Nearby Water Rights
No appropriated wells were found to be within one-half (½) mile of the proposed point of diversion. Two (2) 

possible nearby domestic wells were found through aerial imagery to be within one-half (½) mile of the proposed 
point of diversion. The proposed point of diversion meets well spacing requirements as the nearest known domestic 
well is roughly 3,000 feet away and the nearest nondomestic well (V-OT-2) is located roughly 1.05 miles away. Per the 
requirements of K.A.R. 5-4-4 for the unconfined Dakota aquifer, the minimum well spacing should be one-quarter (¼) 
mile to all other non-domestic wells and one-quarter mile (¼) mile to domestic wells sharing the common source of 
supply.

 Two (2) nearby well notification letters were sent out on May 31, 2024. Five (5) written comments from four 
(4) concerned persons were received during the comment period. All written comments showed strong opposition to 
the approval of the above referenced application and are listed below.

One comment was received from the lawyer for the City of Delphos who expressed concern for the city well 
(V-OT-2) located 1.05 miles away. In a phone call with the lawyer, he believed the state of Kansas was no longer 
issuing permits for new irrigation wells. A request was made to submit well depths and a well log for the city wells if 
available. A spreadsheet of well depths was submitted with the written comment however, it appears the 
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spreadsheet contains depth to groundwater only. It is unknown which of the three wells within the spreadsheet is the 
closest to the proposed point of diversion. In addition, it is also unknown how deep the city well is. Nearby well logs 
indicate that shale is found at roughly 42-46 feet deep, indicating the closest city well is most likely only sourcing the 
alluvial aquifer. The data submitted appears to show that groundwater has been decreasing by up to four (4) feet 
across all three of the city wells, however the data only begins in August of 2020. Without more data this could be 
considered as a reasonable fluctuation of the groundwater in this area. In addition, the applicants proposed point of 
diversion is located 1.05 miles to the South, with adequate well spacing and safe yield, and after the Theis analysis, 
impairment appears unlikely.

One comment was received from Mr. and Mrs. Klein, who received one of the two original notification 
letters. Their written comment expressed concern for their domestic well as they do not have access to a rural water 
district. They believe the quantity requested is excessive and worry for the depletion of the aquifer, contamination of 
the aquifer, and subsidence. However, their domestic well appears to be close to one-half mile away from the 
applicants proposed point of diversion. With adequate well spacing and safe yield within the two-mile circle, and after 
the Theis analysis, impairment appears unlikely. 

One comment was received from, Jeff McHenry, who received one of the two original notification letters. In a 
phone call with Kris Neuhauser, Jeff expressed concerns for runoff onto his property. In his written comment, Jeff 
proposes speaking with someone from the Division of Water Resources at the proposed site. In addition, he requests 
to be notified of any decisions made. 

Two (2) written comments were received from Tomothy and Debra Peters who are an adjacent landowner 
who own and farm the adjoining field to the applicants place of use. In addition, they also tenant farm Mr. and Mrs. 
Kleins ground. They are concerned for the possible impact the above referenced application could have on the 
groundwater available for their current irrigation of approximately 250 to 300 acres of ground. However, no wells 
were found on the KGS WWC5 website and no nearby water rights were found to be located on or near their 
property. The source of the water used for their irrigation is unknown.

Recommendations
Per a request by Kelly Stewart, Water Commissioner of the Stockton Field Office, a Theis analysis was 

performed to determine the potential impact the applicant’s battery of wells might have on the existing nearby 
domestic and city water wells. Drawdown was evaluated at the four nearest domestic wells and the municipal well 
authorized by File No. 6522 and V-OT-2. A practical saturated thickness of 23.1 feet was used when calculating the net 
drawdown as a percentage of saturated thickness. The net drawdown at the nearest well was found to be .43 feet or 
1.9% of the practical saturated thickness. At the farther municipal well the potential net drawdown of the applicants 
well was found to be a negligible amount. 

The application was sent for consideration to Kelly Stewart, Water Commissioner of the Stockton Field Office, 
and recommended for approval in an e-mail dated September 12, 2024.

The application complies with all regulations concerning reasonable quantity, safe yield, and minimum 
spacing requirements. Based on the above discussion, approval of the application will most likely not impair senior 
water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest. Therefore, it is recommended that the 
referenced application be approved. 

Colin Barclay
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program



RE: 50885 review and recommendation request

Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>
Thu 9/12/2024 11:18 AM
To:​Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>;​Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>​
Cc:​Hageman, Nancy [KDA] <Nancy.Hageman@ks.gov>​

Colin,
 
I have no objection to the approval of this application.  Thanks for running this by Tech Services.
 
Kelly
 
From: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2024 2:03 PM
To: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>; Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: Re: 50885 review and recommendation request
 
Kelly and Mark,
 
I have attached my updated memo and the results of the Theis analysis performed by Tech Services. 
 
Per Steven,
 
"Attached are the excel spreadsheets and report for the Theis analysis for Daniel Ablard’s new app
50885. The average practical ST is 23.1 ft, and the max 1 year drawdown calculated was 0.43 ft or 1.9%
of the practical ST. The proposed location for this file is less than one mile away from the Solomon River,
however the positive recharge affects from the nearby Solomon were determined to be negligible."
 
 I tried to incorporate as much information from the analysis into my memo, primarily under the
recommendations section.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Colin
 

From: Stewart, Kelly <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 18, 2024 9:38 AM
To: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>; Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50885 review and recommendation request
 
Colin,
 
Given the amount of concerns/objections received by the nearby well owners, I think it would be best to
have tech services review this application and make a determination if impairment is likely.  It does
appear that most domestic wells in the area are relatively shallow (alluvial) and the proposed 50,885 has
drilled quite a bit deeper (test hole log).  It would be nice to know if the applicant intends to screen both
the alluvium and Dakota or just the Dakota.  Perhaps if he was only screening the Dakota, it might not be
an issue to nearby well owners. 
 
Please run this by tech services before we wrap this one up.
 

mailto:Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov
mailto:Colin.Barclay@ks.gov
mailto:Mark.Billinger@ks.gov


Kelly
 
From: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 18, 2024 9:20 AM
To: Stewart, Kelly <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>; Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: 50885 review and recommendation request
 
Kelly and Mark,
 
I have attached the draft memo and safe yield report for 50,885. This is an unconfined Dakota app
located in Ottawa County near the city of Delphos. This application generated a lot of feedback from the
public. There were two possible nearby wells within a half mile. I sent out two letters and got five written
responses back. I have documented all of the comments in my memo.
 
Please let me know if you need anything else.
 
Thank you!
 

Colin Barclay

Environmental Scientist

Division of Water Resources

Kansas Department of Agriculture

Phone: (785) 564-6628

Colin.Barclay@ks.gov
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S. Thurlow 

9/10/2024 

 

Theis evaluation of proposed new application, File No. 50885 

 

A 1-year Theis analysis was used to evaluate the potential increase in dynamic drawdown as a result of 

the proposed creation of the new battery of wells authorized by File No. 50885. The geo-center of the 

proposed battery is approximately 2,846 feet North and 2,889 feet West of the Southeast corner of 

Township 9 South, Range 4 West, Section 22 (Figure 1). 

 

The average water table elevation and saturated thickness were estimated based on lithological logs 

from the Kansas Geological Survey’s Water Well Completion Records Database (WWC5). WWC5 records 

within one mile of the proposed location were used. Records that were within that area but did not 

include lithological data, were not drilled to bed rock, or had poor lithological descriptions were 

excluded. Hydraulic conductivity (K) and specific Yield (Sy) assumptions were based on the tabulated 

values from the U.S. Geological Survey (Figure 2) (USGS, 1985). In all, seven lithological logs were 

evaluated with an average transmissivity of 1,204 square feet per day and an average specific yield of 

0.195. The aquifer is assumed to be unconfined, and the average specific yield values were used for an 

assumed storativity value. The average practical saturated thickness (23.1 ft) was used when calculating 

the net drawdown as a percentage of saturated thickness. 

 

Drawdown was evaluated at the four nearest domestic wells located in Township 9 South, Range 4 

West, Sections 21, 22, 23, and 27, and also at the municipal well authorized by File No. 6522 and OT 2 

(Table 1). A quantity of 208 acre-feet (AF) at a rate of 800 gallons per minute (gpm) was used in the 

evaluation. The maximum 1-year drawdown occurred at Domestic Well #1 1,736 ft away in Section 9S-

4W-22. The net drawdown at this well was 0.43 feet, or 1.9% of the practical saturated thickness 

(Table 1).  

 

 



Figure 1: Proposed location, surrounding points of diversion, and domestic wells 

 



Figure 2: Hydraulic conductivity values (USGS, 1985) 

 

 



Table 1: Theis drawdown evaluated at nearby wells; T = 1,204 ft²/day, S = 0.195   
      
Nearby Well Distance (FT) Pump Rate (GPM) Volume (AF) Drawdown (FT) Drawdown (%ST) 

Dom. #1 1735.9 800.0 208.0 0.43 1.87% 

Dom. #2 3109.7 800.0 208.0 0.00 0.01% 

KGS#334207 3235.0 800.0 208.0 0.00 0.00% 

KGS#43479 3337.5 800.0 208.0 0.00 0.00% 

OT 2 & 6522 5585.1 800.0 208.0 0.00 0.00% 

 

 

References 
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Safe Yield Report Sheet
Water Right- Proposed Point of Diversion

Point of Diversion in 22-09S-04W
Footages from SE corner- 2,846 feet North 2,889 feet West



Analysis Results
The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations.
The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 1,256.64 AF.     
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 478.80 AF.    270.8 AF
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 777.84 AF.    985.84 AF      50885 meets safe yield for an additional 208 AF

Safe Yield Variables
The area used for the analysis is set at 8,042 acres.
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 2.5 inches.
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 75%.

Authorized Quantity values are as of 28-MAY-2024 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.  Domestic, Term and 
Temporary water rights have been excluded.
There are 4 water rights and 4 points of diversion within the circle.

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant Tot Acres Net Acres
A      6522 00 MUN NK G NC W2 2700 4040 10 09 04W 1 PD 5.28 5.28
Same MUN NK G SE SW NW 2950 4250 15 09 04W 1 PD 33.45 33.45
A     26369 00 IRR NK G NC SW 1300 3960 24 09 04W 1 WR 140.00 140.00 132.00 132.00
V OT      2 00 MUN AA G NC W2 2700 4040 10 09 04W 1 WR 92.07 92.07
Same MUN AA G SE SW NW 2950 4250 15 09 04W 1 WR
A     50885 00 IRR AY G NW 3960 3960 22 09 04W 2 WR 208.00 208.00 -208.00 160.00 160.00








